(2017) Ex 1/07/2019

(Subject to final

Vesting Conditions

Review)

857,143

Performance Rights

(2018) Ex 1/07/2020

704,777

Performance Rights

(2019) Ex 1/7/2021

-

Mr. Donald

Garner

7,631,601 711,864

Performance Rights

(2017) Ex 1/07/2019

(Subject to final

Vesting Conditions

Review)

400,000

Performance Rights

(2018) Ex 1/07/2020

328,896

Performance Rights

(2019) Ex 1/7/2021

-

Dilutionary effect of

the issue of the

Performance Rights

If all of the Performance Rights that are proposed to be issued to Mr.

Palancian and Mr. Garner pursuant to Resolutions 4 and 5 are granted and

are subsequently exercised (and assuming that no other Equity Securities are

issued prior to the exercise of the Performance Rights), the following will be

the dilutionary effect on the current issued capital of the Company:

 Allottee/Other

Shareholders

Current

Share

% of Total

Share

Capital

Number of

Shares upon

Exercise of

% of Total

Share

Capital

Explanatory Memorandum

16

 Resolution 4 Resolution 5

Holding (513,706,80

4 Shares on

issue)

all

Performance

Rights

(515,271,71

3 Shares on

Issue)

Mr. Palancian
445,000 0.09% 1,511,983 0.29%

Mr. Garner
7,631,601 1.49% 8,129,527 1.58%

Other

Shareholders

505,630,203 98.42% 505,630,203 98.13%

Total
513,706,804 100.00% 515,271,713 100.00%

Trading History A table of the trading history of the Shares for the preceding 12 month

period is as follows:

 Closing Price on 4 October 2019 being the day

prior to the approval of this Notice of Meeting

$0.155

12-month VWAP

(prior to and including 19 September 2019

$0.1816

12-month high

(prior to and including 19 September 2019)

$0.23

12-month low

(prior to and including 19 September 2019

$0.135

Performance Conditions –2020 Grant

The Performance Rights will automatically convert to Shares on 31 October 2022 (Vesting Date),

subject to satisfaction of the four performance conditions summarised below (Performance